

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: April 16,2002

April 4,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO) BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND

STREETSCAPE PROJECT, STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-159

FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRL-5936(050), AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

FOR CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES

Members of the Board:

On January 29,2002, your Board approved an independent contractor agreement with Buckland & Taylor, Ltd., for \$34,950.00 to provide construction engineering and surveying services for the Soquel Drive (Bargetto) Bridge Replacement and Streetscape Project. Due to unanticipated surveying work and design issues that required engineering services beyond the initial contract scope of work, these funds have now been expended.

In order to have the consultant provide continued engineering oversight and surveying services for the project this spring and summer, we request that your Board authorize additional funding for these services. We anticipate that an additional \$50,000.00 will be necessary to complete the project, which begins construction again in late April 2002.

Attached for your Board's approval is an amendment to the agreement with Buckland & Taylor, Ltd., increasing the contract to an amount not to exceed \$84,950.00 to provide for all necessary surveying and engineering services remaining until the completion of the project. It is anticipated that a portion of these additional costs will be reimbursed through the Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program. Funding for this contract increase is available in the approved 2001/2002 Road Program.

In addition, in the early phase of last year's construction of the project, Buckland & Taylor's subconsultant was directed by Public Works to perform survey work for the bridge portion of the project. This work, totaling \$7,73 1.25, was performed prior to the establishment of the current oversight contract in fiscal year 2000/200 1. It is recommended that your Board approve payment of the consultant's invoice with funding available in the approved 2001/2002 Road Program.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve the attached amendment to the agreement with Buckland & Taylor, Ltd., increasing the contract by \$50,000.00 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$84,950.00.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.
- 3. Approve payment of outstanding invoice in the amount of \$7,73 1.25 to Buckland & Taylor, Ltd.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH

Director of Public Works

LST:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

Buckland & Taylor, Ltd.

0043

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

	Γ	LQUEST FUN	ALL NOVAL (JI AGNELI	AILIAI		
TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrati Office Auditor Controller	FROM: BY:	Signature certifies	PUBLIC We that appropria	<u> </u>	(Signature) $\frac{1}{2}$	Department)
AGRE	EMENTTYPE (Check One)		Expenditure Agree	ement 🗌	Revenue Agree	ement 🔲	
The E	Board of Supervisors is hereby reque	sted to approve the a	ittached agreemen	t and authorize	the execution of	same.	
	id agreement is between the BUCKLAND & TAYLOR, LT nd NORTH VANCOUVER BRITI		RBOURSIDE DR	TAE			ent/Agency) me/Address)
2. T	ne agreement will provide <u>ENGINE</u>	EERING CONSULT	ING CONSTRUC	TION OVERS	SIGHT FOR THE	SOQUEL DRI	VE
_	BARGETTO BRIDGE REPLACEM	MENT AND STREE	ISCAPE PROJE	CT			
3. Pa	eriod of the agreement is from	BOARD APPI	ROVAL	_ to 	NE 2002		
4. A	INCREASE nticipated XX is \$ 50,000.00		🗆 F	ixed 🗌 Mont	hly Rate 🗌 Ann	ual Rate 🔲 Not	to Exceed
R	emarks: <u>CONTRACT</u> \$84,950.0	0; 7% OVERHEA	D \$5,946.50;	TOTAL \$90	,896.50		
	etail: On Continuing Agreements Section II No Board tette Section III Board letter re Section IV Revenue Agreements	er required, will be lis equired		Contract No	o:	OR 1st Time	e Agreement
6. A	ppropriations/Revenues are available	e and are budgeted ir	n <u>621100! 401</u>	<u>47 ! 3665!</u>	(Index)	3590	_ (Sub object)
WR	W:mg NOTE: IF APPR	OPRIATIONS ARE IN	SUFFICIENT, ATTA	CHED COMPLE	TED AUD-74 OR A	NUD-60	
	opriations available and	nave been encumber	red. By:	ract No: 1 Lay uditor-Controlle	2685 av Deputy	Date: 03	25 04
Prop	osal and accounting detail reviewed	and approved. It is	ecommended that	the Board of	Supervisors approv	e the agreement	and authorize
	DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	(De	ept/Agency Head)	to execute on l	oehalf of the PU	BLIC WORKS I	DEPARTMENT
Date	:: 4/5/01/ WBW:mg		By:	aud /	Sur		tment/Agency
Dist	ribution: Board of Supervisors - white Auditor Controller – Canary Auditor-Controller – Pink Department – Gold	proved by said	Cruz	ify that the fore	nded by the Coun	approval of agre	ement was apo
	ADM - 29 (8/01) Title I, Section 300 Proc Man	By: Deputy Cle	'k				
AUI	DITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY						
CO.	Document No. 8 JE Amount	t Lines	; Н/Т		Keyed By	Date	
TC	Auditor Description		punt	Index	Sub object	User Code	19

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

0044

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 52290 dated November 29 2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, and BUCKLAND AND TAYLOR, LTD., for ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE SOQUEL DRIVE (BARGETTO)

BRIDGE NUMBER 36C-159 REPLACEMENT AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT by increasing the contract amount by \$50,000 for a total not to exceed sum of \$84,950.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DEFACTMENT OF TOBLIC WORKS
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:

BUCKLAND & TAYLOR, LTD.

BY:

ADDRESS: 101-788 HARBOURSIDE

DRIVE

NORTH VANCOUVER BC,

CANADA V7P3R7

TELEPHONE: (604) 986-1222

FAX: (604)986-1302

E-MAIL: itorrejon@b-t.com

Approved as to form:

Assistant County Counsel

WBW:mg

DISTRIBUTION:

Auditor-Controller

Public Works Contractor